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Disclaimer
This presentation was prepared as a tool to assist attendees in learning about documentation, charge 
capture and billing processes. It is not intended to affect clinical treatment patterns. While reasonable 
efforts have been made to assure the accuracy of the information within these pages, the responsibility 
for correct documentation and correct submission of claims and response to remittance advice lies with 
the provider of the services. The material provided is for informational purposes only.

Efforts have been made to ensure the information within this document was accurate on the date of 
presentation. Reimbursement policies vary from insurer to insurer and the policies of the same payer 
may vary within different U.S. regions. All policies should be verified to ensure compliance.

CPT® codes, descriptions and other data are copyright 2017 American Medical Association (or such 
other date of publication of CPT®). All Rights Reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the 
American Medical Association. Code descriptions and billing scenarios are references from the AMA, 
CMS local and national coverage determinations (LCD/NCD), and standards nationwide.



Copyright © 2017 RCI All Rights Reserved. Do Not Duplicate.
Work product, information and guidance provided by RCI are subject to the terms and limitations provided at http://www.revenuecycleinc.com/disclaimer

Disclosures

3

• We have no relationships with ACCME-defined commercial 
interests.
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Providers enrolled in 
MCR, MCD, or CHIP 

shall establish a 
compliance program as 

a condition of 
enrollment, regardless 
of practice or facility 

size.

ACA Section 6401
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Fraud examples include, but are not limited 
to:
• Billing for services or supplies that were not provided
• Deliberately submitting duplicate bills
• Billing noncovered services as if they were covered services
• Misrepresenting services rendered or the diagnosis to justify the 

services or equipment furnished
• Altering a claim form to obtain a higher amount paid
• Soliciting, offering, or receiving a kickback, bribe, or rebate
• Employing an individual that has been excluded from the Medicare 

program and billing Medicare for services provided by the excluded 
individual
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Penalties

“Defrauding the Federal Government and its 
programs is illegal. Committing Medicare fraud 

exposes individuals or entities to potential criminal 
and civil liability, and may lead to imprisonment, 

fines, and penalties.”
Medicare Fraud & Abuse: Prevention, Detection, 

and Reporting
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Abuse

Abuse describes incidents or 
practices of providers that are 

inconsistent with accepted sound 
medical practices, directly or 

indirectly resulting in unnecessary 
costs to the program, improper 
payment for services that fail to 
meet professionally recognized 

standards of care, or services that 
are medically unnecessary. 

7
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Forms of Abuse
Unbundled charges

Excessive charges

Medically unnecessary services

Improper billing practices

Upcoding

Although these practices may initially be considered as 
abuse, under certain circumstances they may be 

considered fraudulent. 8
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Radiation Oncology
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What’s New
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November 2018

• Novitas incorrectly paid hospitals for IMRT services 
provided to “nearly all of the beneficiaries” in the review

– Payment dates between July 2013 – December 2015
– Most services were allowable
– Overpayments made for a least 1 service for 98 of the 

100 beneficiaries
– 2 beneficiaries processed correctly

12
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Findings
• Special physics consultation without order or documentation
• Incorrect number of units billed
• Incorrect use of modifier for intermediate treatment device
• Lacking medical necessity
• Not standard of care

13
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Recent Item
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Trivia - False Claims Act

Originally set up to 
fine those who billed 
the government for 

horses, but 
delivered donkeys 

during the Civil War.

16
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Example 1

• Physician is coding incorrectly, but advises the biller that he 
will make the decisions to ensure maximum reimbursement. 
Biller agrees, to save her job.

• 18 USC 2 states:

– Whoever commits an offense against the United States 
or aids, abets, counsels, commands, induces, or 
procures its commission, is punishable as a principal.

The “helper” is as guilty as the mastermind.

17
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Example 2

• What if you don’t know about the illegal billing at the time it 
occurred, but learn about it after the fact and help conceal it?

• 18 USC 3 states:

– Whoever, knowing that an offense against the United States 
has been committed, receives, relieves, comforts, or assists 
the offender in order to hinder or prevent his apprehension, 
trial or punishment, is an accessory after the fact.

Hiding evidence of incorrect billing can be obstruction of justice.

18
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Radiation Oncology Example 1
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Radiation Oncology Example 2
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Radiation Oncology Example 3

https://www.cgsmedicare.com/partb/pubs/news/2014/0314/c
ope24874.html

“Radiation Therapy listed among the top 10 errors by type of service, with 
a projected error rate of 42.7%.”

21
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Financial Impact

• 2015 improper payment rate for radiation 
oncology – 9.6%

– 0.3 % of overall Medicare FFS improper 
payment rate

– $137 million projected improper payment for 
radiation oncology for 2015

Source:  Medicare Quarterly Provider Compliance Newsletter 
January 2017
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Lookback Period

Overpayments must be 
reported and returned only 

if a person identifies the 
overpayment within 6 years 

of the date the 
overpayment was received.  

23
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“Magic Words” – Use Caution

"Instead of teaching physicians to use "magic words," train 
them to: 

– Document what was known at the time of the encounter -
specifically

– Document the "decision points" of code selection

– Document the sequence of events

24
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Documentation
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IOMs = Internet-Only Manuals

Medicare 
Benefit 
Policy 

Manual

Medicare 
Claims 

Processing 
Manual

Medicare 
Program 
Integrity 
Manual

Medicare 
NCD 

Manual

Medicare 
Secondary 

Payer 
Manual

Medicare 
Managed 

Care 
Manual
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Code of Federal Regulations Title 21

27
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Program Integrity Manual
3.3.2.4 Signature Requirements
(Rev. 751; Issued: 10-20-17; Effective: 11-20-17; Implementation: 11-20-17)

28
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Signature Attestation Statement
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Reminder
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CMS has made permanent the 
requirement that all orders, 

including verbal orders, must be 
dated, timed and authenticated 

by either the ordering 
practitioner or another 

practitioner who is responsible 
for the care of the patient and is 

authorized to write orders by 
hospital policy in accordance 

with state law. 

31
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Supervision – Physician Office

For Medicare, radiation oncology 
services must be performed under 

direct supervision.

Direct supervision means that the 
physician must be in the office suite 
and immediately available to provide 
assistance and direction throughout 

the time a treatment is delivered.
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Immediately Available

CMS states supervising 
practitioner must be 

“immediately available”

Interruptible Physically present
Able to furnish 
assistance and 

direction

33
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There Is a Difference…

SupervisedSupervised Personally 
Performed
Personally 
Performed

34
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Document 
Supervision!
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Commercial Payer Updates - UHC

UnitedHealthcare updated Intensity Modulated Radiation Therapy 
Policy 2017R0130D on 11/20/17, specifically Q&A answer to #5 
changed

36
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UHC 2018 Update Code 77014
“On June 1, 2017, the UnitedHealthcare commercial Intensity Modulated Radiation Therapy 
(IMRT) policy was revised to no longer allow separate reimbursement for seven radiation therapy 
services (codes 77014, 77295, 77306, 77307, 77321, 77331, and 77370) when billed 30 days 
before or after IMRT plan code 77301. The seven additional codes are considered included in 
the reimbursement for code 77301. 

However, it later was determined that image guidance code 77014 may be separately reimbursed even after IMRT planning 
when done in conjunction with image-guided radiation therapy (IGRT), either codes G6015-G6016 or 77385-77386. 
Specifically, code 77014 may be separately reimbursed when reported on a CMS-1500 claim form or its electronic equivalent 
on the same date of service as: 

• Codes G6015 or G6016 in a non-facility place of service. 
• Codes 77385 or 77386, when reported with modifier 26, in a non-facility place of service. 

In addition, code 77014 is separately reimbursable on a CMS-1500 claim form or its electronic equivalent when reported with 
modifier 26 in a facility place of service, when the hospital reports the correct IMRT code and the physician reports the 
professional component of IGRT. 
UnitedHealthcare made revisions to the IMRT policy to stop denials of 77014 on Oct. 8, 2017. A national claim adjustment 
project is being conducted to overturn applicable denials for claims processed from June 1, 2017 to Oct. 8, 2017. Code 77014 
may still be subject to other reimbursement policy edits, coverage and/or benefit determinations. “

https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/News/January-
Interactive-Network-Bulletin-2018.pdf
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Commercial Payer Updates - Aetna

Posted on ASTRO website February 7, 2018

https://www.astro.org/News-and-Publications/What-Is-Happening-In-Washington/2018/Update-on-Image-Guidance-
Billing-for-Aetna/

38



Copyright © 2017 RCI All Rights Reserved. Do Not Duplicate.
Work product, information and guidance provided by RCI are subject to the terms and limitations provided at http://www.revenuecycleinc.com/disclaimer

Federal Register

• Document actions of federal agencies and forum for 
public review and comment

• Publications include: Presidential documents, rules & regulations,
proposed rules, and notices

Hospital Outpatient 
Prospective Payment 

System (HOPPS)

Medicare Physician 
Fee Schedule (MPFS) 

(Includes QPP)
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Virtual Check-in – 2019 New
Brief communication technology-based service (Virtual Check-in)

Based on new technologies, preferences of patients and physicians for 
communication

Brief check-in to determine if office visit or another service is needed

Utilized correctly, it can prevent unnecessary office visits, resulting in reduced 
costs and waste

HCPCS code G2012 – New 2019
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Global Period
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Exception 1

CMS National Correct Coding Manual:
The only radiation oncology services that may be reported with E/M 

services in addition to an initial visit E/M service are CPT® codes 77767-
77771 (remote afterloading high dose rate radionuclide brachytherapy...). 

E/M services reported with these brachytherapy codes must be 
significant, separate and distinct from radiation treatment management 

services. 

42



Copyright © 2017 RCI All Rights Reserved. Do Not Duplicate.
Work product, information and guidance provided by RCI are subject to the terms and limitations provided at http://www.revenuecycleinc.com/disclaimer

Exception 2
Visits for “new” medical conditions 
can be charged during the 90-day 

follow-up period.

Not related to the malignancy 
treated

Not related to any condition 
managed during the course 

of therapy
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Modifier 25

Separate documentation of each service (e.g., E/M 
and procedure) is recommended so that each service 

is readily and individually identifiable as such. 

Separate documentation of each service (e.g., E/M 
and procedure) is recommended so that each service 

is readily and individually identifiable as such. 

Each may be documented separately in progress or 
other appropriate notes. Separate pages for each 

service are not required.

Each may be documented separately in progress or 
other appropriate notes. Separate pages for each 

service are not required.

CPT® Assistant, November 2004
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Clinical Treatment Planning
Professional only
77261 Simple planning requires a single treatment area of interest encompassed in a 
single port or simple parallel opposed ports with simple or no blocking.

77262 Intermediate planning requires three or more converging ports, two separate 
treatment areas, multiple blocks, or special time dose constraints.

77263 Complex planning requires highly complex blocking, custom shielding blocks, 
tangential ports, special wedges or compensators, three or more separate treatment 
areas, rotational or special beam considerations, combination of therapeutic 
modalities.
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Big Deal 
Documentation

• Treatment area
• Orders
• Intent for treatment
• Goals & dose 

constraints
• Medical necessity
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Special Procedures are NOT Automatic

Hence, there is no case 
where it is routinely used, 

and therefore the 
physician should decide 

to report CPT® code 
77470 on a case-by-case 
basis and document the 

work effort involved.
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IMRT Planning

IMRT Plan
• 77301
IMRT Device
• 77338
Secondary Calculations
• 77300
Respiratory Management
• 77293 (if applicable)

Planning process that includes:
• Simulation
• Isodose planning
• Target delineation
• Beam verification and QA
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Payer Guidelines SBRT

The radiation oncologist remains available throughout SBRT 
treatment to manage the execution of the treatment and to 
make real-time adjustments in response to patient motion, 
target movement, or equipment issues to ensure accuracy 

and safety.
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Proton Treatment Delivery

Simple proton treatment delivery to a single treatment area utilizing a single non-
tangential/oblique port, custom block with compensation & without 
compensation.

Intermediate proton treatment delivery to one or more treatment areas utilizing 
two or more ports or one or more tangential/oblique ports, with custom blocks 
and compensators.

Complex proton treatment delivery to one or more treatment areas utilizing two 
or more ports per treatment area with matching or patching fields and/or 
multiple isocenters, with custom blocks and compensators.

77520 Proton treatment delivery; simple, without compensation
77522 Simple, with compensation
77523 Intermediate
77525 Complex
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Example Coding for IORT Course

• Comprehensive APC created for IORT in hospital setting
• IORT Treatment Code(s) 77424 or 77425, include the following ancillary codes 

reported by hospital, no separate reimbursement
• Physician bills for all services separately, not part of the C-APC

– 77261-77263 – Clinical Treatment Planning (pro only)
– 77300 – Calculation
– 77331 – Special Dosimetry (if ordered and documented)
– 77332 – Simple Treatment Device
– 77469 – Treatment Management (pro only)
*A detailed operative note is also required and supporting documentation for 

each service
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Sample Coding Radio Pharm

Typical Coding:
– 77261 Clinical treatment plan
– 77300 Basic dosimetry calculation
– 77750 Infusion of radioelement solution (or 79101 –

Radiopharmaceutical Therapy)
– Source: Billed per type of radiopharmaceutical and dose
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CMS Recoupment of Overpayments 

• Historically when an overpayment by CMS to a provider 
occurred, CMS would use the National Provider Identifier 
(NPI) to recoup overpayments from Medicare providers and 
suppliers 
– When not paid in full, referred to Department of Treasury 

for further collection and CMS paid a fee for each referral
• Per ACA, CMS or MACs can now collect overpayments 

without using the treasury
• Now collections will be taken from TIN when collection from 

NPI directly is unsuccessful
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Cloned and Over Documented
Source: Office of Inspector General:
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Chemotherapy (Z51.11) Immunotherapy (Z51.12)
Doxorubicin (Adriamycin®) Bevacizumab (Avastin®)

Pemetrexed (Alimta®) Adalimumab (Humira®)
Bleomycin (Blenoxane®) Cetuximab (Erbitux®)
Carboplatin (Paraplatin®) Infliximab (Remicade®)
Decitabine (Dacogen®) Ipilimumab (Yervoy®)

VP-16, Etoposide phosphate Nivolumab (Opdivo®)
5-FU, 5-Flourourocil Panitumumab (Vectibix®)

Topotecan (Hycamtin®) Rituximab (Rituxan®)
Oxaliplatin (Eloxatin®) Trastuzumab (Herceptin®)

Practical Approaches Matter
Chemotherapy vs. Immunotherapy
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Complex (chemo/biologic) vs. 
Therapeutic (therapeutic/prophylactic)

Complex
• Abatacept (Orencia®)
• Bevacizumab (Avastin®)
• Cyclophosphamide (Cytoxan®)
• Docetaxel (Taxotere®)
• Infliximab (Remicade®)
• Trastuzumab (Herceptin®)
• Methotrexate (Folex®)
• Paclitaxel (Taxol®)
• Nivolumab (Opdivo®)
• Rituximab (Rituxan®)
• Fulvestrant (Faslodex®)

Therapeutic
• Magnesium sulfate
• Potassium chloride
• Ferric carboxymaltose (Injectafer®)
• Sodium ferric gluconate (Ferrlecit®)
• Iron dextran (Infed®)
• Anti-emetics (Zofran®, Aloxi®, 

Emend®)
• Lorazepam (Ativan®)
• Gammagard® (IVIG)
• Zantac®

• Dexamethasone (Decadron)
• Diphenhydramine (Benadryl®)
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Initial Code

• One "initial" code is reported per encounter unless protocol 
requires two separate IV sites
– Facility setting: based on defined hierarchy
– Clinic/Office setting: based on the primary reason for the 

encounter
• Other services are reported with "sequential," "each 

additional" or "concurrent" codes 

The order in which drugs are administered does not define 
which code is considered “initial”
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Medical Oncology Hierarchy
Chemotherapy / Complex InfusionChemotherapy / Complex Infusion

Chemotherapy / Complex IV PushChemotherapy / Complex IV Push

Therapeutic / Prophylactic InfusionTherapeutic / Prophylactic Infusion

Therapeutic / Prophylactic IV PushTherapeutic / Prophylactic IV Push

HydrationHydration
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MAC Specific Instruction IM/SQ

• Noridian Article ID: A52991, effective 1/1/17
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Noridian Instruction Cont. 

• Non-Chemotherapy Infusion
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Noridian Instruction Cont. 

• Chemotherapy Infusion
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Push Coding Rules

96411 can be reported once for each drug administered 

Multiple pushes of the same chemotherapy drug are reported with 
a single unit of the appropriate push code Example: Adriamycin®

provided via 2 syringes

If several chemotherapy agents are mixed in a single syringe/bag 
and pushed together, the service is considered a single push

If the two drugs are administered separately in separate 
syringes/bags or sequentially in different syringes/bags, the push 
code to be reported would be 2 units  
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Time-Based Coding

Infusion Time Coding
15 minutes or less IV Push

16-90 minutes Initial hour
91-150 minutes Initial hour + 1 additional hour

151-210 minutes Initial hour + 2 additional hours
211-270 minutes Initial hour + 3 additional hours 

Same time-based concept applies to therapeutic/prophylactic 
administration and hydration
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Chemotherapy/Complex Example 

SC Velcade® injection

• 96401 x 1 (Chemotherapy injection non-hormonal)
• ICD-10 Tip: Report Z51.11 followed by the primary diagnosis

IM Lupron® injection

• 96402 x 1 (Chemotherapy injection hormonal)
• ICD-10 Tip: Report primary diagnosis and Z79.818 

Not a timed procedure; therefore, 
Start/Stop times are not required, but documentation is necessary
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Chemotherapy/Complex Example 

Infusion of Oxaliplatin provided 0900 – 1103 (123 min)

• 96413 x 1 (Chemotherapy infusion initial)
• 96415 x 1 (Chemotherapy infusion each additional hour)

Chemotherapy IV Push of Adriamycin® provided 1030 – 1044 (14 
min) followed by chemotherapy infusion of Cytoxan® 1100 – 1145 
(45 min)
• 96413 x 1 (Chemotherapy infusion initial) for Cytoxan®

• 96411 x 1 (Chemotherapy IV push each additional 
drug/substance) for Adriamycin®
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Therapeutic Example 
Potassium  infusion 1100 – 1245 (105 min)

• 96365 x 1 (Therapeutic infusion, initial)
• 96366 x 1 (Therapeutic infusion, each additional hour)

Potassium infusion 1100 – 1210 (70 min) and 1600 – 1714 (74 
min)

• 96365 x 1 (Therapeutic infusion, initial)
• 96366 x 1 (Therapeutic infusion, each additional hour)

Potassium infusion 1100 – 1245 (105 min) followed by 
Magnesium infusion 1255 – 1356 (61 min)

• 96365 x 1  (Therapeutic infusion, initial)
• 96366 x 1  (Therapeutic infusion, each additional hour)
• 96367 x 1  (Additional sequential infusion of a new drug/substance)



Copyright © 2017 RCI All Rights Reserved. Do Not Duplicate.
Work product, information and guidance provided by RCI are subject to the terms and limitations provided at http://www.revenuecycleinc.com/disclaimer

Chemotherapy & Therapeutic Example

Therapeutic infusion of Leucovorin 0930 – 1130 (120 min) 
followed by chemotherapy IV push of 5-FU 1132 – 1144 (12 
min)
• 96409 x 1 (Chemotherapy IV push initial) for 5-FU
• 96367 x 1 (Therapeutic sequential infusion) for Leucovorin
• 96366 x 1 (Therapeutic infusion each additional hour ) 

Example assumes the payer classifies Leucovorin as 
therapeutic drug
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Hydration Examples 

IV infusion of normal saline 1125 – 1145 (20 min)
• Not Billable 

IV infusion of normal saline  1125 - ?
• Not Billable

IV infusion of D5W  1325 – 1445 (80 min)
• 96360 x 1  (IV infusion, hydration, initial) (no other drugs provided)

IV infusion of D5W  1325 – 1456 (91 min)
• 96360 x 1 (IV infusion, hydration, initial) (no other drugs provided)
• 96361 x 1 (IV infusion, hydration, each additional hour)
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Chemotherapy, Therapeutic, and 
Hydration Example 

Hydration provided 0900 – 0940 (40 min) followed by 
therapeutic infusion of Zofran® 0941 – 1001 (20 min) and 
chemotherapy push of Adriamycin® 1010 – 1025 (15 min)
• 96409 x 1 (Chemotherapy IV Push Initial) for Adriamycin®

• 96367 x 1 (Therapeutic sequential infusion) for Zofran®

• 96361 x 1 (IV infusion, hydration, each additional hour) 
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Drug Waste Formula

• Amount Administered + Amount Wasted ÷ Drug’s 
Billable Unit = Quantity Billed

• Example:  
– Oxaliplatin: 

• 110mg administered to patient
• J9263 Injection, Oxaliplatin, 0.5 mg
• Supplied in 50mg, 100mg, 200mg SDVs
• 110mg + 40mg = 150mg ÷ 0.5mg = 300 units
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Example #1

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Opdivo® 432mg 1043-1150
(67 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example #1 - Answer

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Opdivo® 432mg 1043-1150
(67 min) J9299 x 440 96413 x 1

Z code: Z51.12

Drug units include drug waste and would require 
supporting documentation
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Example #2

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Halaven® 1.2mg 0917-0922
(5 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example #2 - Answer

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Halaven® 1.2mg 0917-0922
(5 min) J9179 x 20 96409 x 1

Z code: Z51.11

Drug units include drug waste and would require 
supporting documentation
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Example #3

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Injectafer® 750mg 1453 - 1528
(35 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example #3 - Answer

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Injectafer® 750mg 1453 - 1528
(35 min) J1439 x 750 96365 x 1

Z code: N/A, 
Therapeutic Infusion
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Example #4
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 12mg 1043-1101 (18 min) ? ?
Benadryl® 25mg 1108-1110 (2 min) ? ?
Zantac® 50mg 1112-1130 (18 min) ? ?
Zofran® 8mg 1036-1038 (2 min) ? ?
Ativan® 1mg 1039-1041 (1 min) ? ?
Emend® 150mg 1206-1243 (37 min) ? ?

Taxotere® 110mg 1250-1356 (66 min) ? ?
Cytoxan® 1110mg 1400–1433 (33 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example #4 - Answer
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 12mg 1043-1101 (18 min) J1100 x 12 96367 x 1
Benadryl® 25mg 1108-1110 (2 min) J1200 x 1 96375 x 1
Zantac® 50mg 1112-1130 (18 min) J2780 x 2 96367 x 1
Zofran® 8mg 1036-1038 (2 min) J2405 x 8 96375 x 1
Ativan® 1mg 1039-1041 (1 min) J2060 x 1 96375 x 1
Emend® 150mg 1206-1243 (37 min) J1453 x 150 96367 x 1

Taxotere® 110mg 1250-1356 (66 min) J9171 x 110 96413 x 1
Cytoxan® 1110mg 1400–1433 (33 min) J9070 x  15 96417 x 1

Z code: Z51.11

Drug units include drug waste and would require 
supporting documentation
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Example #5
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 16mg 0957-1015 (18 min) ? ?
Benadryl® 50mg 0954-0956 (2 min) ? ?

Aloxi® .25mg 0951-0953 (2 min) ? ?
Emend® 150mg 1103-1145 (42 min) ? ?

Adriamycin® 160mg 1220-1231 (11 min) ? ?
Vinblastine 7.4mg 1235-1250 (15 min) ? ?

Dacarbazine 
(DTIC) 300mg 1400-1455 (55 min) ? ?

Bleomycin 15u 1254-1305 (11 min) ? ?
Normal Saline 1000mL 0950-1505 (315 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example #5 - Answer
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 16mg 0957-1015 (18 min) J1100 x 16 96367 x 1
Benadryl® 50mg 0954-0956 (2 min) J1200 x 1 96375 x 1

Aloxi® .25mg 0951-0953 (2 min) J2469 x 10 96375 x 1
Emend® 150mg 1103-1145 (42 min) J1453 x 150 96367 x 1

Adriamycin® 160mg 1220-1231 (11 min) J9000 x 16 96411 x 1
Vinblastine 7.4mg 1235-1250 (15 min) J9360 x 8 96411 x 1

Dacarbazine 
(DTIC) 300mg 1400-1455 (55 min) J9130 x 4 96413 x 1

Bleomycin 15u 1254-1305 (11 min) J9040 x 1 96411 x 1
Normal Saline 1000mL 0950-1505 (315 min) J7030 x 1 (HOPPS) Not Billable

Z code: Z51.11
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Example #6

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 8mg 0947-1005 (18 min) ? ?
Benadryl® 25mg 0944-0946 (2 min) ? ?

Aloxi® .25mg 0941-0943 (2 min) ? ?
Emend® 150mg 1103-1145 (42 min) ? ?

Adriamycin® 100mg 1220-1231 (11 min) ? ?
Vincristine 2mg 1235-1238 (3 min) ? ?
Cytoxan® 1000mg 1325-1430 (55 min) ? ?
Rituxan® 100mg 1500-1735 (155 min) ? ?

Normal Saline 1000mL 0940-1505 (325 min) ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example # 6- Answer

Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & 
Units

Decadron 8mg 0947-1005 (18 min) J1100 x 8 96367 x 1
Benadryl® 25mg 0944-0946 (2 min) J1200 x 1 96375 x 1

Aloxi® .25mg 0941-0943 (2 min) J2469 x 10 96375 x 1
Emend® 150mg 1103-1145 (42 min) J1453 x 150 96367 x 1

Adriamycin® 100mg 1220-1231 (11 min) J9000 x 10 96411 x 1
Vincristine 2mg 1235-1238 (3 min) J9370 x 2 96411 x 1
Cytoxan® 1000mg 1325-1430 (55 min) J9070 x 10 96413 x 1

Rituxan® 100mg 1500-1735 (155 min) J9310 x 1 96417 x 1
96415 x 1

Normal Saline 1000mL 0940-1505 (325 min) J7030 x 1 (HOPPS) Not Billable

Z code: Z51.11, Z51.12
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Example # 7
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 8mg 1057-1115 (18 min) ? ?

Benadryl® 25mg 1154-1156 (2 min) ? ?

Aloxi® .25mg 1151-1153 (2 min) ? ?

Magnesium Sulfate 1G 1200-1231 (31 min) ? ?

Calcium Gluconate 1G 1235-1255 (20 min) ? ?

Leucovorin 1000mg 1325-1530 (125 min) ? ?

Eloxatin® 100mg 1325-1530 (125 min) ? ?

Magnesium Sulfate 1G 1531-1600 (29 min) ? ?

Calcium Gluconate 1G 1602-1617 (15 min) ? ?

5-FU 450mg 1620-1625 (5 min) ? ?

5-FU (Pump) 4500mg Over 42 hours ? ?

Z code: ?
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Example # 7- Answer
Drug Dose Time HCPCS & Units CPT® & Units

Decadron 8mg 1057-1115 (18 min) J1100 x 8 96367 x 1
Benadryl® 25mg 1154-1156 (2 min) J1200 x 1 96375 x 1

Aloxi® .25mg 1151-1153 (2 min) J2469 x 10 96375 x 1
Magnesium Sulfate 1G 1200-1231 (31 min) J3475 x 2 96367 x 1
Calcium Gluconate 1G 1235-1255 (20 min) J0610 x 1 96367 x 1

Leucovorin 1000mg 1325-1530 (125 min) J0640 x 20 96368 x 1

Eloxatin® 100mg 1325-1530 (125 min) J9263 x 200 96413 x 1
96415 x 1

Magnesium Sulfate 1G 1531-1600 (29 min) J3475 x 2 96366 x 1
Calcium Gluconate 1G 1602-1617 (15 min) J0610 x 1 96375 x 1

5-FU 450mg 1620-1625 (5 min) J9190 x 1 96411 x 1
5-FU (Pump) 4500mg 42 hours J9190 x 9 G0498

Z code: Z51.11
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